Section 5: Project Timely Completion
Timely Completion Points

Source: HUD IDIS-PRO2 List of Activities by Program Year and Project; IDIS-PR22 Status of
HOME Activities - State. "Initial Funding Date" (IFD) and "Status Date" (SD) for activities
with "Completed" status come from PR22. These dates are proxies for the construction
period. Months to complete is calculated with the Microsoft Excel Datediff formula by
comparing the earliest IFD and the latest SD for the activities (individual housing units)
comprising each project. The jurisdiction’s Average Months to Complete is the simple
average of Months across all closed out projects associated with the jurisdiction.

Average of Timely

Count of Months to Completion

Jurisdiction Projects Complete Points

Aberdeen 1 38 0
Adams County 1 21 30
Anguilla 1 26 15
Arcola 2 21 30
Artesia 1 20 30
Baldwyn 1 8 60
Beaumont 2 23 30
Beauregard 1 41 0
Belzoni 1 17 45
Benoit 1 14 45
Benton County 1 12 45
Beulah 2 17 45
Bolivar 1 25 15
Bolton 1 16 45
Booneville 1 35 0
Brookhaven 1 18 45
Bude 1 26 15
Carroll County 1 36 0
Centreville 1 5 60
Charleston 1 22 30
Chickasaw County 1 37 0
Choctaw County 1 21 30
Claiborne County 1 20 30
Clarksdale 1 21 30
Clay County 1 34 0
Cleveland 1 56 0
Coahoma 1 25 15
Coahoma County 1 32 0
Columbia 1 19 30
Columbus 1 11 60
Como 1 28 15
Copiah County 1 21 30
Courtland 2 8 60
Crawford 2 18 45
Crenshaw 1 16 45
Crosby 2 17 45
Cruger 3 15 45




Section 5: Project Timely Completion
Timely Completion Points

Source: HUD IDIS-PRO2 List of Activities by Program Year and Project; IDIS-PR22 Status of
HOME Activities - State. "Initial Funding Date" (IFD) and "Status Date" (SD) for activities
with "Completed" status come from PR22. These dates are proxies for the construction
period. Months to complete is calculated with the Microsoft Excel Datediff formula by
comparing the earliest IFD and the latest SD for the activities (individual housing units)
comprising each project. The jurisdiction’s Average Months to Complete is the simple
average of Months across all closed out projects associated with the jurisdiction.

Average of Timely
Count of Months to Completion

Jurisdiction Projects Complete Points

Dekalb 1 14 45
D'Lo 1 53 0
Doddsville 1 37 0
Drew 2 25 30
Duncan 1 34 0
Durant 2 25 30
Edwards 1 14 45
Ellisville 1 12 60
Ethel 1 12 60
Eupora 1 20 30
Fayette 1 25 15
Flora 1 38 0
Franklin County 1 26 15
George County 1 14 45
Goodman 1 10 60
Greene County 1 36 0
Greenville 1 36 0
Greenwood 1 38 0
Grenada 1 34 0
Gunnison 1 19 30
Hazelhurst 2 19 30
Heidelberg 1 35 0
Hollandale 2 32 0
Humphreys County 1 18 45
Indianola 1 13 45
Inverness 2 30 15
Isola 2 25 15
Issaquena County 1 31 0
Itta Bena 1 29 15
Jasper County 1 42 0
Jefferson County 1 21 30
Jefferson Davis County 3 17 45
Jones County 1 32 0
Kilmichael 1 31 0
Lambert 1 20 30
Lawrence County 1 42 0
Leflore 1 28 15




Section 5: Project Timely Completion
Timely Completion Points

Source: HUD IDIS-PRO2 List of Activities by Program Year and Project; IDIS-PR22 Status of
HOME Activities - State. "Initial Funding Date" (IFD) and "Status Date" (SD) for activities
with "Completed" status come from PR22. These dates are proxies for the construction
period. Months to complete is calculated with the Microsoft Excel Datediff formula by
comparing the earliest IFD and the latest SD for the activities (individual housing units)
comprising each project. The jurisdiction’s Average Months to Complete is the simple
average of Months across all closed out projects associated with the jurisdiction.

Average of Timely
Count of Months to Completion

Jurisdiction Projects Complete Points

Leflore County 1 29 15
Leland 2 16 45
Lexington 3 19 30
Lincoln County 1 27 15
Louise 1 19 30
Lowndes County 1 47 0
Lula 1 21 30
Macon 1 28 15
Marion County 1 12 45
Marks 1 32 0
Marshall County 1 22 30
Mayersville 3 17 45
Mclain 1 23 30
Merigold 1 25 15
Metcalfe 1 13 45
Montgomery County 1 15 45
Moorhead 1 19 30
Morgan City 1 19 30
Morton 1 30 15
Mound Bayou 1 19 30
Noxubee County 2 26 15
Oakland 1 37 0
Okolona 1 38 0
Oktibbeha County 1 23 30
Osyka 1 14 45
Panola County 1 31 0
Perry County 2 17 45
Pickens 1 18 45
Prentiss 1 40 0
Quitman 1 37 0
Quitman County 1 26 15
Richton 1 14 45
Ripley 1 24 30
Rolling Fork 1 19 30
Rosedale 2 18 45
Ruleville 1 32 0




Section 5: Project Timely Completion
Timely Completion Points

Source: HUD IDIS-PRO2 List of Activities by Program Year and Project; IDIS-PR22 Status of
HOME Activities - State. "Initial Funding Date" (IFD) and "Status Date" (SD) for activities
with "Completed" status come from PR22. These dates are proxies for the construction
period. Months to complete is calculated with the Microsoft Excel Datediff formula by
comparing the earliest IFD and the latest SD for the activities (individual housing units)
comprising each project. The jurisdiction’s Average Months to Complete is the simple
average of Months across all closed out projects associated with the jurisdiction.

Average of Timely
Count of Months to Completion

Jurisdiction Projects Complete Points

Sandersville 1 12 45
Schlater 1 28 15
Scooba 1 45 0
Sharkey 1 22 30
Shaw 1 41 0
Shelby 1 22 30
Shuqualak 1 26 15
Sidon 2 36 0
Silver City 1 17 45
Sledge 1 20 30
Starkville 1 31 0
State Line 1 19 30
Sumrall 1 27 15
Sunflower 1 14 45
Sunflower County 3 19 45
Tallahatchie County 1 12 45
Tate County 1 21 30
Tchula 2 31 0
Tishomingo County 1 18 45
Tutwiler 1 31 0
Utica 1 6 60
Walnut 1 21 30
Walthall County 1 38 0
Washington County 1 26 15
Wayne County 1 27 15
Waynesboro 1 7 60
Webb 1 29 15
Webster County 2 12 60
West Point 1 30 15
Wilkinson County 1 10 60
Winona 1 20 30
Winston County 1 30 15
Woodville 1 7 60
Yazoo County 2 23 30




Section 5: Project Timely Completion
Project Detail: Timely Completion Points

Activity Status

Tenure Type

Jurisdiction Recode
Aberdeen
Adams County
Anquilla
Arcola
Arcola
Artesia
Baldwyn
Beaumont
Beaumont
Beauregard
Belzoni
Benoit
Benton County
Beulah
Beulah
Bolivar
Bolton
Booneville
Brookhaven
Bude
Carroll County
Centreville
Charleston
Chickasaw County
Choctaw County
Claiborne County
Clarksdale
Clay County
Cleveland
Coahoma
Coahoma County
Columbia
Columbus
Como
Copiah County
Courtland
Courtland
Crawford
Crawford

Completed
Homeowner
Rehab

YR-IDIS #

2014-53
2011-110
2009-148
2007-123
2010-111
2009-165
2006-204

2006-91
2007-206
2007-124
2007-125
2007-126

2014-54
2007-127
2009-205
2009-206
2009-143
2011-104
2006-115
2006-116

2012-76
2006-117

2008-70

2012-79
2009-170

2014-55
2007-128
2011-114
2008-195
2006-205

2008-68
2009-204
2009-166

2014-56
2010-107
2007-180

2008-73
2007-129
2010-114

Funded

2014
2011
2009
2007
2010
2009
2006
2006
2007
2007
2007
2007
2014
2007
2009
2009
2009
2011
2006
2006
2012
2006
2008
2012
2009
2014
2007
2011
2008
2006
2008
2009
2009
2014
2010
2007
2008
2007
2010

Funding Date

12/11/15
1/6/12
1/29/10
3/17/09
5/18/11
2/1/10
4/12/13
1/18/07
4/19/13
12/9/08
3/5/09
3/17/09
10/15/15
1/6/09
5/12/11
5/19/11
1/29/10
1/9/12
11/6/07
3/23/07
3/21/14
8/13/08
7/31/09
7/714
2/1/10
10/15/15
4/9/08
1/13/12
12/26/12
4/26/13
7/31/09
5/18/11
2/1/10
10/13/15
5/12/11
3/15/10
7/31/09
4/11/08
5/18/11

Status Date Complete

3/5/19
10/16/13
4/25/12
8/26/10
6/11/13
10/5/11
12/31/13
7/7/08
10/15/15
5/18/12
8/31/10
5/25/10
10/24/16
8/2/10
97112
6/25/13
6/16/11
12/19/14
5/29/09
5/29/09
3127/17
2/2/09
6/27/11
9/6/17
11/4/11
6/20/17
1/29/10
11/26/14
9/6/17
5/27/15
4/16/12
1/9/13
1/28/11
3/8/18
3/5113
6/15/10
8/14/10
8/5/09
3/14/13

21
26
17
24
20

17
29
41
17
14
12
18
15
25
16
35
18
26
36

22
37
21
20
21
34
56
25
32
19
11
28
21

12
15
21



Section 5: Project Timely Completion
Project Detail: Timely Completion Points

Activity Status

Tenure Type

Jurisdiction Recode
Crenshaw
Crosby
Croshby
Cruger
Cruger
Cruger
Dekalb
D'Lo
Doddsville
Drew
Drew
Duncan
Durant
Durant
Edwards
Ellisville
Ethel
Eupora
Fayette
Flora
Franklin County
George County
Goodman
Greene County
Greenville
Greenwood
Grenada County
Gunnison
Hazelhurst
Hazelhurst
Heidelberg
Hollandale
Hollandale
Humphreys County
Indianola
Inverness
Inverness
Isola
Isola
Issaquena County
Itta Bena

Completed
Homeowner
Rehab

YR-IDIS #
2010-110
2006-118
2009-142

2008-62
2009-154
2014-58
2009-150
2012-48
2007-130
2007-131
2007-202
2008-65
2010-112
2014-59
2012-44
2009-153
2008-71
2012-51
2006-119
2011-103
2010-116
2006-93
2008-69
2006-92
2012-49
2012-42
2014-60
2009-162
2006-120
2014-61
2006-114
2008-67
2011-106
2007-132
2012-47
2007-205
2009-160
2006-207
2009-155
2011-107
2009-208

Funded

2010
2006
2009
2008
2009
2014
2009
2012
2007
2007
2007
2008
2010
2014
2012
2009
2008
2012
2006
2011
2010
2006
2008
2006
2012
2012
2014
2009
2006
2014
2006
2008
2011
2007
2012
2007
2009
2006
2009
2011
2009

Funding Date

5/12/11
10/23/07
1/28/10
1/8/09
1/29/10
10/13/15
1/29/10
12/17/12
4/11/08
3/17/09
12/18/12
10/30/08
5/12/11
11/4/15
12/17/12
1/29/10
10/30/08
12/27/12
5/19/08
1/9/12
5/31/11
1/18/07
1/27/10
1/18/07
12/18/12
12/18/12
10/15/15
2/1/10
3/4/08
10/14/15
2/12/07
1/19/10
1/9/12
2/16/09
12/27/12
4/15/13
2/1/10
4/15/13
1/29/10
1/10/12
5/18/11

Status Date Complete
9/21/12
8/13/08
2/10/12
7/27/09
6/20/11
9/22/17

4/7/11
6/16/17
5/11/11

7/2/10
9/25/15
9/23/11

2/4/13
4/24/18
2/24/14

2/3/111

11/25/09

9/9/14

7/6/10
3/12/15
8/14/13
3/21/08
12/1/10
1/25/10

1/7/16
2/24/16
9/5/18
9/21/11
5/18/09

10/24/17
2/10/10
5/27/11

1/6/16
8/28/10

2/6/14
9/25/15
9/12/12
4/21/15
4/25/12

9/9/14

10/24/13

16

9
24

6
16
23
14
53
37
15
33
34
20
29
14
12
12
20
25
38
26
14
10
36
36
38
34
19
14
24
35
16
47
18
13
29
31
24
26
31
29



Section 5: Project Timely Completion
Project Detail: Timely Completion Points

Activity Status
Tenure Type
Jurisdiction Recode

Jasper County
Jefferson County

Jefferson Davis County
Jefferson Davis County
Jefferson Davis County

Jones County
Kilmichael
Lambert
Lawrence County
Leflore

Leflore County
Leland

Leland
Lexington
Lexington
Lexington
Lincoln County
Louise

Lowndes County
Lula

Macon

Marion County
Marks

Marshall County
Mayersville
Mayersville
Mayersville
Mclain

Merigold
Metcalfe
Montgomery County
Moorhead
Morgan City
Morton

Mound Bayou
Noxubee County
Noxubee County
Oakland
Okolona
Oktibbeha County

Completed
Homeowner
Rehab

YR-IDIS #
2013-57
2008-60

2009-146
2011-105
2014-52
2009-214
2013-54
2008-66
2008-64
2007-133
2011-144
2008-72
2010-117
2007-134
2015-29
2009-156
2009-163
2009-168
2008-196
2010-118
2010-106
2006-90
2012-46
2007-135
2006-121
2008-58
2011-113
2009-158
2012-52
2013-60
2011-143
2009-152
2009-151
2014-62
2009-169
2009-164
2015-30
2005-101
2011-159
2012-77

Funded

2013
2008
2009
2011
2014
2009
2013
2008
2008
2007
2011
2008
2010
2007
2015
2009
2009
2009
2008
2010
2010
2006
2012
2007
2006
2008
2011
2009
2012
2013
2011
2009
2009
2014
2009
2009
2015
2005
2011
2012

Funding Date

7/24/14
10/29/08
1/29/10
1/16/12
10/8/15
12/17/12
777114
7/22/09
10/30/08
4/11/08
12/28/12
1/8/09
5/12/11
10/30/08
10/15/15
1/29/10
2/1/10
2/1/10
12/18/12
5/18/11
5/12/11
1/18/07
12/17/12
4/11/08
10/23/07
10/29/08
1/4/12
1/29/10
12/21/12
712114
12/18/12
1/29/10
1/29/10
10/14/15
2/1/10
2/1/10
10/15/15
3/17/06
777114
3/24/14

Status Date Complete

2/15/18
8/6/10
3/7111
11/19/13
1/19/17
8/21/15
3/6/117
3/24/11
5/9/12
8/24/10
6/9/15
7/31/09
8/1/13
6/18/09

12/11/18
3/18/11
5/14/12
9/21/11
12/7/16
3/5113
10/3/13
1/28/08
8/21/15
2/26/10
3/21/08
1/21/10
9/9/14
1/10/12
2/4/15
8/25/15
4/15/14
9/21/11
9/21/11
4/24/18
9/30/11
11/4/11
4/26/18
4/29/09
9/22/17
2/24/16

42
21
13
22
15
32
31
20
42
28
29

26

37
13
27
19
47
21
28
12
32
22

14
32
23
25
13
15
19
19
30
19
21
30
37
38
23



Section 5: Project Timely Completion
Project Detail: Timely Completion Points

Activity Status Completed
Homeowner

Tenure Type Rehab

Jurisdiction Recode YR-IDIS # Funded Funding Date Status Date Complete
Osvka 2006-122 2006 10/4/07 12/18/08 14
Panola County 2011112 2011 1/9/12 8/11/14 31
Perry County 2006-100 2006 3/2/07 3/20/08 12
Perry County 2008-61 2008 10/29/08 9/1/10 22
Pickens 2010-104 2010 5/16/11 11/29/12 18
Prentiss 2011-102 2011 1/4/12 6/2/15 40
Quitman 2015-28 2015 10/14/15 12/718 37
Quitman County 2007-136 2007 4/11/08 6/15/10 26
Richton 2007137 2007 3/25/09 6/7/10 14
Ripley 2010-168 2010 71714 7/12/16 24
Rolling Fork 2010-109 2010 5/16/11 1/14/13 19
Rosedale 2007-138 2007 3/17/09 4/30/10 13
Rosedale 2012-50 2012 12/17/12 12/16/14 23
Ruleville 2011-108 2011 1/4/12 9/24/14 32
Sandersville 2009-147 2009 1/29/10 2/4/11 12
Schliater 2009-161 2009 2/1/10 6/12/12 28
Scooba 2008-205 2008 71114 4/24/18 45
Sharkey 2013-61 2013 717114 5/12/16 22
Shaw 2008-59 2008 10/29/08 4/25/12 41
Shelby 2013-56 2013 717114 5/12/16 22
Shuqualak 2006-123 2006 3/19/07 5/28/09 26
Sidon 2007-139 2007 4/11/08 10/13/11 42
Sidon 2015-42 2015 11/24/15 4/24/18 29
Silver City 2007-140 2007 3/17/09 8/28/10 17
Sledge 2009-157 2009 1/29/10 9/30/11 20
Starkville 2008-200 2008 4/19/13 12/7/15 31
State Line 2007-141 2007 12/10/08 7/23/10 19
Sumrall 2010-115 2010 5/12/11 8/22/13 27
Sunflower 2006-124 2006 3/12/07 5/12/08 14
Sunflower County 2006-125 2006 10/23/07 5/19/08 6
Sunflower County 2011-109 2011 1/6/12 8/22/14 31
Sunflower County 2015-31 2015 10/15/15 6/6/17 19
Tallahatchie County 2008-63 2008 7/20/09 7/27/10 12
Tate County 2007-142 2007 7/7/09 4/11/11 21
Tchula 2015-32 2015 10/15/15 10/18/18 36
Tchula 2009-207 2009 5/12/11 8/22/13 27
Tishomingo County 2008-204 2008 71714 2/2/16 18
Tutwiler 2010-113 2010 5/18/11 12/19/13 31
Utica 2007-143 2007 12/9/08 6/30/09 6
Wainut 2013-55 2013 7/1/14 4/22/16 21

Walthall County 2006-206 2006 4/15/13 6/16/16 38



Section 5: Project Timely Completion
Project Detail: Timely Completion Points

Activity Status

Tenure Type

Jurisdiction Recode
Washington County
Wayne County
Waynesboro
Webb
Webster County
Webster County
West Point
Wilkinson County
Winona
Winston County
Woodville
Yazoo County
Yazoo County

Completed
Homeowner
Rehab

YR-IDIS #

2009-159

2006-94
2007-144
2010-108
2009-217
2010-167

2013-59
2006-126
2010-103
2009-171
2006-113
2010-105

2015-33

Funded

2009
2006
2007
2010
2009
2010
2013
2006
2010
2009
2006
2010
2015

Funding Date

2/1/10
1/18/07
12/16/08
6/24/11
12/11/13
12/11/13
71114
2/12/08
5/18/11

2/1/10
11/4/08
5/18/11
10/22/15

Status Date Complete
4/25/12
4/30/09

8/4/09
12/19/13
1/9/15
1/9/15
1/13/17
12/31/08
2/1/13
8/14/12
6/17/09
3/14/13
10/24/17

26
27

7
29
12
12
30
10
20
30

7
21
24



